Sensitivity to changes in the estimated rental rates / average daily rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been
estimated under the discounted cash flow method, when applying rental rates / average daily rates
between 15% lower and 15% higher than the rates used in these consolidated financial statements.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018 when applying
lower rental rates / average daily rates:

 Financial

statements

-5%

-10%

-15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 76,165,505  72,395,925  68,626,345  64,856,765

Miramar  154,630,176  148,425,688  142,213,285  135,998,848

CEIBA Investments Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

101

8. Equity investments (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in the estimated rental rates / average daily rates (continued)

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018 when applying
higher rental rates / average daily rates:

 Financial

statements

+5%

+10%

+15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 76,165,505  79,935,085  83,704,665  87,474,245

Miramar  154,630,176  160,834,665  167,039,155  173,243,646

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2017 when applying
lower rental rates / average daily rates:

 Financial

statements

-5%

-10%

-15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907  74,081,168  70,453,429  66,825,690

Miramar  57,014,708  54,295,459  51,576,211  48,856,964

Cubacan 78,750,010  74,818,587  70,887,165  66,955,744

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2017 when applying
higher rental rates / average daily rates:

 Financial

statements

+5%

+10%

+15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907  81,336,647  84,964,386  88,592,125

Miramar  57,014,708  59,692,125  62,348,347  64,998,478

Cubacan 78,750,010  82,681,432  86,612,855  90,544,279

CEIBA Investments Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

102

8. Equity investments (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in the occupancy rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been
estimated under the discounted cash flow method, when applying occupancy rates between 15% lower
and 15% higher than the rates used in these consolidated financial statements.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018 when applying
lower occupancy rates:

 Financial

statements

-5%

-10%

-15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 76,165,505  72,230,239  68,289,794  64,343,255

Miramar  154,630,176  146,970,365  139,298,568  131,614,024

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018 when applying
higher occupancy rates:

 Financial

statements

+5%

+10%

+15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto (i) 76,165,505  79,432,599  n/a  n/a

Miramar  154,630,176  162,286,229  169,942,284  177,592,705

(i) In the case of Monte Barreto, only a constant occupancy rate of 100% is shown under the increase

of 5% as projected occupancy is already above or equal to 95%.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2017 when applying
lower occupancy rates:

 Financial

statements

-5%

-10%

-15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907  73,922,313  70,130,357  66,332,083

Miramar  57,014,708  53,552,446  50,090,186  46,620,660

Cubacan 78,750,010  74,018,212  69,286,415  64,554,619

[…]

Sensitivity to changes in the occupancy rates (continued)

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2017 when applying
higher occupancy rates:

 Financial

statements

+5%

+10%

+15%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto (i) 77,708,907  81,490,913  -  -

Miramar  57,014,708  60,410,407  63,783,611  67,065,994

Cubacan 78,750,010  83,481,808  88,213,607  92,945,406

(ii) In the case of Monte Barreto, only a constant occupancy rate of 100% is shown under the increase

of 5% as projected occupancy is already above or equal to 95%.

Sensitivity to changes in the discount and capitalisation rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been
estimated under the discounted cash flow method, when applying both discount and capitalisation rates
between 3% lower and 3% higher than the rates used in these consolidated financial statements.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018 when applying
lower discount and capitalization rates:

 Financial

statements

-1%

-2%

-3%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 76,165,505  82,383,213  89,565,609  97,908,076

Miramar  154,630,176  170,289,179  189,951,563  215,364,775

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018 when applying
higher discount and capitalization rates:

 Financial

statements

+1%

+2%

+3%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 76,165,505  70,753,968  66,019,424  61,856,143

Miramar  154,630,176  141,869,178  131,272,828  122,335,494

CEIBA Investments Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

104

8. Equity investments (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in the discount and capitalisation rates (continued)

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2017 when applying
lower discount and capitalization rates:

 Financial

statements

-1%

-2%

-3%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907  84,943,551  93,389,812  103,309,937

Miramar  57,014,708  63,400,510  71,302,115  81,320,665

Cubacan 78,750,010  88,238,473  100,084,625  115,284,461

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2017 when applying
higher discount and capitalization rates:

 Financial

statements

+1%

+2%

+3%

 US$  US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907  71,475,593  66,074,183  61,367,533

Miramar  57,014,708  51,751,107  47,341,229  43,595,686

Cubacan 78,750,010  70,981,953  64,507,593  59,030,462

Sensitivity to changes in the estimation of Excess Cash

The fair values of the equity investments have been estimated using the discounted cash flow method
and adjusted for the Excess Cash held by the joint venture companies. Within the calculation of Excess
Cash, it is estimated that the joint ventures will maintain a sufficient cash balance for working capital
purposes equal to the equivalent of two months’ operating expenses.

The following table details the changes in fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018 if
the number of months of  operating expenses used in the calculation is increased by an additional 1 to 3